
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
 
16 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held in Town Hall, 
Market Street, Tamworth on Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of 
the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

5 Update from the Chair  

6 Responses to Reports of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  

 (Update on responses to the Reports of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

7 Consideration of matters referred to the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

8 Update on health related matters considered by Staffordshire County 
Council  

 (To receive the Digest from Staffordshire County Council’s Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and an update from County Councillor T Jay) 
 

9 Delivery of Disabled Adaptations in Tamworth (Pages 15 - 20) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Assets) 
 

10 Update on homelessness data successes and homeless hub (Pages 21 - 28) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods) 
 

11 Forward Plan  

 Please see the link to the Forward Plan: 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2023 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

12 Working Group Updates  

13 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0


Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Maycock, R Claymore, C Cooke, M J Greatorex, J Jones, R Kingstone, 
R Rogers, S Smith, J Wadrup and County Councillor T Jay 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29th NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors R Claymore, C Cooke, 

M J Greatorex, J Jones, R Rogers and J Wadrup 

 

  

CABINET 
 
GUEST 

Councillor Alex Farrell 

 

Terry O'Brien, Heart of Tamworth Community Project  

 

 
The following officers were present: Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director 
Neighbourhoods), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Zoe Wolicki 
(Assistant Director People), Sarah Finnegan (Head of Homelessness & Housing 
Solutions) and Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillor R Kingstone and Councillor 
S Smith. 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Rogers) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by Councillor J Wadrup) 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

29 November 2022 

 

 

2 
 

36 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor R Claymore for her work on the Committee.  
 

37 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGIC UPDATE 2022  
 
The Chair introduced the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention & Social 
Housing, Councillor Alex Farrell, the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods, Tina 
Mustafa, the Head of Homelessness and Housing Solutions, Sarah Finnegan and 
Terry O’Brien, a representative of the Heart of Tamworth Community Project who 
were at the Committee to provide the Homelessness Strategic Update. 
 
Councillor J Jones joined the meeting at 6.08pm. 
 
The presentation covered the following areas: 

1. The national context, including the relevant governmental departments. 
2. Definitions of homelessness, including rough sleeping 
3. Data regarding homelessness, including the rough sleeper count on 3 

November 2022, as well as data on the reasons identified in Tamworth for 
approaches to the Council. The top five reasons for approaches to the 
Council were as a result of being asked to leave by friends and family, the 
end of private rented tenancy, relationship break-ups, domestic abuse and 
the end of social housing tenancies. 

4. Achievements of the homelessness strategy, including the successful 
delivery o
[...]
that there would 
be funding used from the Shared Prosperity Fund to support the development of 
this strategy. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on: 

1. How commissioned services were reporting back on their work to support 
the vulnerability strands of work.  The Assistant Director reported that 
these figures would be included as part of the Housing Strategy update 
which was expected at the Committee in the new year. 

2. The CIC Community Together Warmer Places poster and whether this 
covered all the current provision which it was reported that it did, and 
included the Tamworth Advice Centre, Beat the Cold, Places of Welcome 
and covered business as usual places.  The Warm Spaces  information 
would be provided shortly and provide additional information. 

3. Whether the funding over the next two year period for these services was 
secure, where it was reported that there was existing funding for the   
current interventions and that they were secure, however as the 
Vulnerability strategy was developed, there could be a requirement to look 
for further funding.  

4. How the Council worked with partner organisations when vulnerable 
residents were identified, where the Assistant Director, Partnerships 
reported that sign-posting between council officers and partner 

Page 10



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

29 November 2022 

 

 

7 
 

organisations worked extremely well to assist and support vulnerable 
residents. 

 
The Committee thanked the Officers for their update and for the work undertaken.  
The Officers then left the meeting. 
 

39 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that the Committee’s recommendation (as below) from 18th 
October 2022 meeting, in respect of the Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk 
report, was taken to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee recommend to 
Cabinet that it consider whether all public facing staff should complete suicide 
prevention / awareness training. 
  
At 10th November 2022 Cabinet meeting, Cabinet agreed: 
 
1. that the recommendation as worded above is referred to the 

Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service to expediate 
suicide and awareness training to all public facing staff as 
appropriate  
 

2. that all Councillors should receive Mental Health First Aid 
Training 
 

3. that a session is organised for all Councillors to receive a 
presentation from the Samaritans to update Councillors on 
the ongoing work; and  
 

4. to release specific contingency where necessary to allow this 
training to go ahead.   

 
40 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE HEALTH & 

WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
No new items. 
 

41 UPDATE ON HEALTH RELATED MATTERS CONSIDERED BY 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
The Chair reported that he would request a written update form County Councillor 
T Jay which would be circulated to members.  
 

42 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No further items were identified. 
 

43 HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  

Page 11



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

29 November 2022 

 

 

8 
 

 
The Committee considered and updated the Work Plan as follows: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan  

Work Area Themes for the Year 

1. Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Topics Target 

Meeting 
Additional information 

Inpatient mental health pathways and 
community mental health services 
pathways  

  

Substance misuse / addiction  Contact new local 
service provider 

Loneliness / isolation   

2. Homelessness & 
Housing 

  

Topics Target 
Meeting 

Additional information 

Housing Strategy – performance 
reporting 

Regular 
reporting – 
meeting 
dates to be 
confirmed – 
starting 
January 2023 

Invite Portfolio Holder & 
Executive Director, 

Communities, Assistant 
Director, 

Neighbourhoods / 
Partnerships 

Homelessness Hub   24th January 
2023 

Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update March 2023  To receive feedback on 
the outcomes in March 

2023. 

Disabled Facilities Grants – process  24th January 
2023 

To understand these 
Grants and the 

processes followed from 
a wellbeing perspective. 

Page 12



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

29 November 2022 

 

 

9 
 

 

 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Green and open spaces 28 March 2023 
meeting 

Assistant Director, 
Operations & Leisure 

invited 

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth 
(including young people’s 
experiences) 

To be confirmed Working Group (WG) to 
be formed – WG Chair - 
Councillor R Kingstone & 

D Maycock & others 

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) 18th October 2022 
& 28th March 
2023 

Invitation to Portfolio 
Holder and Officers 

CPR & Defibrillator awareness and 
community engagement 

Targeting Autumn 
2022 

Liaise with local charity 
(Have a Heart) 

Progress within schools in 
implementing guidance 

this area 
 

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from 
main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs 
consideration 

Additional information 

Wider determinants of health in 
Tamworth, including diet / food 
vulnerability / healthy eating / 
social prescribing  
 
Also understanding the role of 
schools at sixth form, secondary & 
primary level. 

 Extend an invitation to 
voluntary sector to 
understand current 

initiatives eg Community 
Together CIC 

 

Strategic Transformation 
Programme (STP) 

 To tie in with County 
consideration when dates 
for County consideration 

known 

Possible Working Group topics 

Armed Forces Covenant  Working group to be 
formed.  Cabinet member 

identified (Cllr T 
Clements) 

Attainment & Skills in Tamworth  WG Chair - Councillor R 
Kingstone & D Maycock & 

others 

Public Toilets (following full 
Council referral) 
 

 Working group members: 
Councillors Claymore, 
Maycock and Wadrup 

Page 13



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

29 November 2022 

 

 

10 
 

 
 
In terms of the working groups underway it was reported that: 

1. Public toilets - the aim was to bring any recommendations to the 
Committee from the public toilets working group by the March meeting, 
with possibly an interim update in January 2023. 

2. Migrant travelling community – there was planned to be a cross scrutiny 
committee working group formed with members of the Infrastructure Safety 
& Growth Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

24 January 2023 

28 March 2023 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 30 January 2023 

• 20 March 2023 

 

Page 14



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director, Assets 
 
 

Delivery of Disabled Adaptations in Tamworth 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
Not Exempt 
 
Purpose 
This report sets out the proposals and recommendations for the delivery of Disabled Facilities 
Grants [DFG] and Disabled Facilities Adaptations [DFA] from 1st April 2023 when the current 
arrangements with Millbrook under the SILIS partnership arrangement comes to an end. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The contents of this report are noted. 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council has a statutory obligation to deliver disabled adaptations for residents living in 
Tamworth. Funding is provided each year by Central Government for the delivery of 
adaptations, this is paid to Staffordshire County Council through the Better Care Fund and is 
then directly transferred through the various District Councils in order for them to meet their 
statutory obligations. There is a different route for Council Housing tenants who are not eligible 
to apply for a Disabled Facilities Grant [DFG], instead adaptations to Council houses are 
delivered through the Housing Revenue Account c
[...]
sed to derive the grants. 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
Disabled Facilities Grants and Disabled Facilities Adaptations are a targeted service only 
accessible by residents of Tamworth with an eligible disability. Disabled Facilities Grants for 
children under the age of 18 are not means tested, Disabled Facilities Grants for adults over 
the age of 18 are means tested; this is set out in the relevant legislation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
None identified as a result of this decision. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
This matter has previously been reported to an approved by Cabinet. 
 
Report Author 
Paul Weston – Assistant Director Assets 
 

Page 20



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing  
 

Update: Homelessness data and Hub principles.  
 
 
Exempt Information 
None  
 
 

1. Purpose 
 

As requested by the Chair of Health & Well-being Scrutiny Committee on 29/11/22 – the 
purpose of the report is to provide additional information on homelessness; specifically,   
 

• A breakdown of the homeless data/prevention figures and reasons for homelessness 

• An outline of the key principles proposed for the development of a homelessness 

hub on the Cabinet forward plan for 23/2/23. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Health & wellbeing Scrutiny Committee review the information as 
requested on homelessness data; including the development of the homelessness hub.  
Committee recommendations will be used to support the development of the Cabinet 
proposals in February 2023. 

 
 

3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) came into force on 3 April 2018 
giving local authorities new homelessness duties.  Homelessness is complex and 
is often considered to be those seen rough sleeping.  However, most of the data 
collected relates to the statuto
[...]
 are not back to pre-pandemic levels yet.  

4.3  Our performance remains positive and in line with national trends. Using data and 

analysis from our Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy5 there are five key points: 

 

• Tamworth continues to use lower numbers of temporary accommodation (especially bed 

and breakfast provision) compared to England as a whole – this reflects the emphasis in 

the strategy of early intervention, using stock owned properties for self-contained 

accommodation, supported housing options and other prevention strategies. 

• Low numbers of repeat homelessness cases that shows the successful impact of our relief 

activities 

• In July 2022 a member from the HAST team from DLUCH completed a visit to Tamworth 

to discuss a range of issues and the Council’s approach to the Homeless Reduction Act.  

“They observed several strengths during the visit and a commitment to prevent and reduce 

 
5 Housing policies | Tamworth Borough Council 

 
Total of Successful 
Prevention, Reliefs and 
Main Duty Acceptances 

2020 260 

2021 244 

2022 173 as of 31st Dec 

Closed As Advice 
and Assistance 

2020 409 

2021 445 

2022 388 

Page 23

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/housing-policies


homelessness and improve service delivery was very evident at senior level, including 

political support for the homeless prevention service, which is backed up by a strong 

prevention toolkit and some impressive examples of partnership working”. 

• Relatively few rough sleepers with little evidence in the data are repeat cases, 

demonstrating our collaborative work with partners (which was highlighted as a major 

feature of the strategy).  The most recent rough sleeping count (November 2022) recorded 

two. 

• Homelessness acceptance rates up to 2021/2022 are in line with national rates – this 

shows that we are managing the homelessness crisis adequately.  

 
 
5.0 Homeless Hub 2023 – 2025 

 
5.1.  The concept of the homeless hub has been born out of achieving the Council’s 

homelessness and rough sleeping objectives as shown in the table below.   
 

The hub is simply to extend our current offer of outreach in the community and 
to further reinforce our current partnership arrangements such as our winter 
relief project which runs between 1st December until 31st March with one of our 
anchor charities.  It will be an opportunity for co-location for our hybrid officers and 
partners in providing surgery type facilities, to maximise and focus on the Council’s 
prevention and relief percentage figures. It is viewed as an extension to the winter relief 
work that is already conducted as we seek to vary our front door service offer.  

 
5.2  Key Housing and Homelessness strategic priorities6 that support a homeless hub, 

which if approved by Cabinet in February, will lead to a commissioned partner led 
service. 

 

Strategic priority  Method Action Support  

Priority One - 
Prevention and 
early intervention 
through working 
with partners and 
stakeholders 

Drop-in service  Advice and support 

for households and 

people at risk of 

homelessness and 

rough sleeping  

Expand the current 
service at the 
Tamworth Advice 
Centre (TAC) to 
include mental 
health support / 
signposting and 
extend job and 
training advice and 
homelessness 
prevention support   

Will be supported by 
the homeless hub  

Priority Two - 
Develop rapid 
pathways for rough 
sleepers  
 

Advice and 
support services 

Help and assistance 

to rough sleepers 

and vulnerable 

households to 

access 

accommodation and 

support is 

fundamental.  

Supported by a hub  

 
6 Housing policies | Tamworth Borough Council 

Page 24

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/housing-policies


We, therefore, have 

three specific 

actions: 

• Work with the 

third sector / 

voluntary sector 

(eg Heart of 

Tamworth and 

TCIC)  

• As part of the 

community 

safety 

partnership, 

make links with 

the street 

warden scheme 

and local po
[...]
 
of restrictions on private rented sector evictions from May 2021. 

• a 23.6% increase in households with children owed a prevention duty to 56,340 
households 

• Local authorities made 62,060 main homelessness duty decisions in 2021-22, and 
accepted a main duty to 42120 households, a 6.4% increase on the previous year. This 
reflects an increase in the number of households with children owed prevention and 
relief duties in this period.  

 

Page 27



 
Report Author 
 
Tina Mustafa – Assistant Director Neighbourhoods 
Sarah Finnegan- Head of Homelessness and Housing Solutions 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
 
Appendices 
 

Page 28



 

 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Work Plan  

Work Area Themes for the Year 

1. Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Topics Target Meeting Additional information 

Inpatient mental health pathways and community mental 
health services pathways  

  

Substance misuse / addiction 22 February 2023  Extend invitation to Assistant Director, 
Partnerships  Loneliness / isolation 22 February 2023 

2. Homelessness & Housing   

Topics Target Meeting Additional information 

Housing Strategy – performance reporting Regular reporting – 
meeting dates to be 
confirmed – starting 22 
February 2023 

Invite Portfolio Holder & Executive Director, 
Communities, Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods / Partnerships 

Homelessness Hub   24th January 2023 Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update 28th March 2023  To receive feedback on the outcomes in 
March 2023. 

Disabled Facilities Grants – process  24th January 2023 To understand these Grants and the 
processes followed from a wellbeing 

perspective. 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 13



 

 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Green and open spaces 28 March 2023 
meeting 

Assistant Director, Operations & Leisure 
invited 

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth (including young people’s 
experiences) 

To be confirmed Working Group (WG) to be formed – WG 
Chair - Councillor R Kingstone & D Maycock 

& others 

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) 18th October 2022 & 
28th March 2023 

Invitation to Portfolio Holder and Officers 

CPR & Defibrillator awareness and community engagement Targeting Autumn 
2022 

Liaise with local charity (Have a Heart) 
Progress within schools in implementing 

guidance this area 
 

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs consideration 

Additional information 

Wider determinants of health in Tamworth, including diet / food 
vulnerability / healthy eating / social prescribing  
 
Also understanding the role of schools at sixth form, secondary 
& primary level. 

 Extend an invitation to voluntary sector to 
understand current initiatives eg Community 

Together CIC 
 

Strategic Transformation Programme (STP)  To tie in with County consideration when 
dates for County consideration known 

Possible Working Group topics 

Armed Forces Covenant  Working group to be formed.  Cabinet 
member identified (Cllr T Clements) 

Attainment & Skills in Tamworth  WG Chair - Councillor R Kingstone & D 
Maycock & others 

Public Toilets (following full Council referral) Target 24th January Working group members: 

P
age 30



 

 

 
 

 

 2023 meeting Councillors Claymore, Maycock and 
Wadrup 

Migrant travelling community  Members to be identified together with 
members of the IS&G Scrutiny Committee 

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

24 January 2023 

22 February 2023 

28 March 2023 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 30 January 2023 

• 13 February 2023 

• 20 March 2023 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Delivery of Disabled Adaptations in Tamworth
	10 Update on homelessness data successes and homeless hub
	13 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

44

45

46

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE
HELD ON 24th JANUARY 2023

PRESENT: Councillors R Claymore, C Cooke, M J Greatorex, JJones,
R Kingstone, R Rogers, S Smith and S Goodall

The following officers were present:. Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director
Neighbourhoods), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets) and Jo Hutchison
(Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors D Maycock and J
Wadrup. Councillor S Goodall attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor D
Maycock.

As the Chair had sent his apologies for this meeting and as there was no Vice-
Chair appointed at the opening of the meeting, a motion without notice was
moved to elect a chair for this meeting.

RESOLVED that Councillor S Smith was elected to chair this meeting.

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor R Rogers)
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor S Smith be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee.
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor J Jones)

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2022 were approved
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Claymore and seconded by Councillor C Cooke)

1



47

48

49

50

51

52

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 24 January 2023
Committee

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR

There was no update form the chair of the meeting.

RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

There had been no recommendations made to Cabinet since the previous
meeting of the Committee.

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE HEALTH &
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL

There had been no new items referred.

UPDATE ON HEALTH RELATED MATTERS CONSIDERED BY
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The chair highlighted that the Staffordshire County Council Digest for its meeting
on 28 November 2022 included reference to an item from the Developing
Healthier Communities Workshop which had been held in June 2022 and the
report considered by County highlighted the importance of embedding health in
all policies in Districts and Boroughs.

DELIVERY OF DISABLED ADAPTATIONS IN TAMWORTH

The Report of the Assistant Director, Assets set out the proposals and
recommendations for the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) and Disabled
Facilities Adaptations (DFA) from 1% April 2023 when the current arrangements with
Millbrook under the SILIS partnership arrangement would come to an end, and would be
replaced by delivering the service in-house. It was reported that work had progressed on
the set up of the service.

The Assistant Director reported that the initial application for a DFG would be made by
individuals to the County Council who would make an assessment of need (which was an
activity which the County was best placed to undertake in conjunction with considering
any necessary care package). If a DFG need were identified by the County, this would be
referred to this council and this service would then carry on the process and develop and
deliver the adaption required and undertake any necessary means testing.

The Assistant Director reported that the key risks for delivery of this service inhouse were
staffing of the service and the amount of grant received from Government. It was
expected that there would be a steady launch from 1 April 2023. In the first instance local
constituents should be directed to the County Council, which was unchanged from the
current process.

The Committee sought and received the following clarifications:

2



53

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 24 January 2023
Committee

1.

The number of adaptions which we processed each year, where it was reported
that we processed around 200 per year, although it depended upon the size of
the grant awarded.

Whether the number of jobs had changed over the years, where it was reported
that the number of jobs had increased over the years, however, it was fairly
steady. The main adaptions were handrails, ramps, stairlifts and accessible
showers.

What proportion of applicants made a contribution to the adaption, where the
Assistant Director reported that the requirement to contribute was set out in the
legislation. However in terms of the proportion contributing this was information
which the Assistant Director could circulate following the meeting. It was reported
that there was no means testing undertaken where the adaption was required for
a child.

Whether any hardware installed (eg a stairlift) using DFG could be recycled or
reused if no longer required, and where this was possible, this would be looked
at. Where any adaption was undertaken in a council owned properties, where
possible this would be explored when looking at appropriate housing for new
tenants.

RESOLVED that the Report be noted.

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Claymore)

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director Assets for his report.

UPDATE ON HOMELESSNESS DATA SUCCESSES AND HOMELESS HUB

The Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods introduced the report which had been
requested by the Committee at its meeting on 29" November 2022 which
focussed on:

A breakdown of the homeless data/prevention figures and reasons for
homelessness

An outline of the key principles proposed for the development of a
homeless hub due to considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 23 February
2023.

It was reported that from the Homelessness and rough sleepy strategy data and
analysis the key points were:

The council used a low number of temporary accommodation compared to
England as a whole, reflecting the strategy of early intervention and
utilisation of the council’s own housing stock.

That there were low numbers of repeated homelessness cases, reflecting
the impact of the council’s relief arrangements.

Visits form the Homeless Advisory Support Teams (HAST) noted strengths
within the homelessness service around low temporary accommodation
numbers

Low numbers of repeated rough sleepers, demonstrating collaborative
work with partners.

Increasing acceptance rates in line with national rates demonstrating that
the council were managing the homelessness crisis adequately.



54

55

56

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 24 January 2023
Committee

The Assistant Director reported that the success of the Winter relief programme
had been recognised and the plan was to extend the current offer; proposing a
Homeless hub offering a year round service which would continue to provide
outreach in the community and would further reinforce the current partnership and
surgery arrangements. As such the homeless hub would feed into the Housing
and Homelessness strategic priorities and lead to a commissioned partner led
service with the principles as set out in the report. The Committee was invited to
provide any comments. This item was set to be considered by Cabinet on 23
February 2023.

The Committee noted that the strategy started from 2020 and sought data from
the pre-2020 period to understand the progress made by the service before and
after the start of this strategy. The Assistant Director reported that the Cabinet
report would provide analysis of the figures from the start of the strategy, however
the focus remained on the housing first principles and how to move that on, given
that the homelessness figures even before the strategy were positive.

RESOLVED that the Committee supported the report.
(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)

The Committee thanked the Officers who then left the meeting.

FORWARD PLAN

The Committee noted that there was an item on the Recovery and Reset exit
strategy, and given that the Levelling Up Funding bid had not been successful
further information was requested as to what this could mean for the customer
service offer.

WORKING GROUP UPDATES

There were no working group updates provided.

HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN

_The Committee considered the work plan and discussed the following additional
Itemls.. Condition of council housing stock from a health & wellbeing perspective

2. Breast screening mobile unit update
3. Mental health / wellbeing support provision for council staff and councillors

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 24 January 2023

Committee

Work Plan

1. Mental Health & Wellbeing

Topics Target Additional information
Meeting

Inpatient mental health pathways and

community mental health services

pathways

Substance misuse / addiction 22 February Extend invitation to
2023 Assistant Director,

Loneliness / isolation 22 February Partnerships
2023

Mental health / wellbeing support

provision for council staff and councillors

2. Homelessness &
Housing

Topics Target Additional information
Meeting

Housing Strategy — performance Regular Invite Portfolio Holder &

reporting reporting — Executive Director,
meeting Communities, Assistant
dates to be Director,
confirmed — Neighbourhoods /
starting 22 Partnerships
February
2023

Homelessness Winter Relief Update 28™M March To receive feedback on
2023 the outcomes in March

2023.
Condition of Council Housing stock from
a health & wellbeing perspective




Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee

24 January 2023

Green and open spaces

28 March 2023
meeting

Assistant Director,
Operations & Leisure
invited

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth
(including young people’s
experiences)

To be confirmed

Working Group (WG) to

be formed — WG Chair -

Councillor R Kingstone &
D Maycock & others

Safeguarding updates (2 per year)

18t October 2022
& 28t March
2023

Invitation to Portfolio
Holder and Officers

CPR & Defibrillator awareness and
community engagement

Targeting Autumn
2022

Liaise with local charity
(Have a Heart)
Progress within schools in
implementing guidance
this area

Recovery & Reset — Customer
Service Offer update following LUF
bid outcome

Breast screening mobile unit
update

Topic

Date of planned
Staffs
consideration

Additional information

Wider determinants of health in
Tamworth, including diet / food
vulnerability / healthy eating /
social prescribing

Also understanding the role of
schools at sixth form, secondary &
primary level.

Extend an invitation to
voluntary sector to
understand current

initiatives eg Community
Together CIC

Strategic Transformation
Programme (STP)

Armed Forces Covenant

To tie in with County
consideration when dates
for County consideration

known

Working group to be
formed. Cabinet member
identified (Clir T
Clements)

Attainment & Skills in Tamworth

WG Chair - Councillor R
Kingstone & D Maycock &
others

Public Toilets (following full
Council referral)

Working group members:
Councillors Claymore,
Maycock and Wadrup

Migrant travelling community

Members to be identified

together with members of
+hhaa ICOM CAriitinyvy




Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 24 January 2023
Committee

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings

Meeting dates:
22 February 2023

28 March 2023

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee — Staffordshire
County Council

e 13 February 2023

e 20 March 2023

Chair



